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RATED WALL LEGEND

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER

1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER

2 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

FEC - FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SEMI-RECESSED

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
REFER TO ELECTRICAL FOR COMPLETE LIST

EXIT SIGN

OCCUPANCY COUNT OF AREA

DOOR PROVIDED W/ PANIC HARDWARE OR PUSH/PULLP

EXIT DOOR

CAP LOAD

XX" CLEAR

CAP - EXIT CAPACITY
LOAD - ANTICIPATED LOAD

10

EGRESS TRAVEL PATH

DISTANCE BETWEEN EXIT DOORS

FE - FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER LOCAL JURISDICTION. 
COORDINATE LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

OCCUPANCY
BASEMENT FLOOR = 3,184 SF
• North Wing X occupants
• Entry/ Connector X occupants
• South Wing X occupants

Subtotal 1= X occupants

1ST FLOOR = 7,084 SF
• North Wing 47 occupants
• Entry/ Connector 5 occupants
• South Wing 39.4 occupants

Subtotal 1= 91.4 occupants

2ND FLOOR = 6,834 SF
• North Wing 47 occupants
• Connector 3 occupants
• South Wing 19.4 occupants

Subtotal 2= 69.4 occupants

3RD FLOOR = 6,590 SF
• North Wing 47 occupants
• Connector 3 occupants
• South Wing 50 occupants

Subtotal 3= 100 occupants

4TH FLOOR = 6,590 SF
• North Wing 47 occupants
• Connector 3 occupants
• South Wing 19 occupants

Subtotal 4= 69 occupants

TOTAL = 27,033 SF (GROSS)
• North Wing 188 occupants
• Connector 14 occupants
• South Wing 128 occupants

TOTAL1-4= 330 occupants

MAX DIAGONAL = 192'-2"
DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS = 1/3 DIAGONAL = 64' MINIMUM
ACTUAL DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS = 77'-6"

'B' BUSINESS OCCUPANCY - SPRINKLED 
MAXIMUM OL OF SPACE WITH 1 EXIT = 49

MAX COMMON PATH OF EGRESS = 100' (1006.2.1)

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE = 300' (1017.2)

STAIR (1019) (713)(716)
CONSTRUCTION RATING REQUIRED (2HR) (1023.2)
2-HR. FIRE BARRIER (707.3.10)
TOP ENCLOSURE (707.5)
SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION (707.5.1)
AREA OF REFUGE(NOT REQUIRED) (1009- EXCEPTION 2)

90 MIN. DOORS (716.1(2) (ICC500-306.4)

ICC500 (506.2)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE REQUIRED (1104.4)
ELEVATOR CAN BE PART OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
AND MUST  COMPLY WITH (1009.4.1 AND 1009.4.2)
STAND-BY POWER PROVIDED PER CHPTR. 27 (1009.4.1)

ICC500 - STORM SHELTER AREA OF BUILDING

(306.2)SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANCE RATED (603)+ APPLICABLE CODE- 2HR 
RATED (603.1)

OCCUPANT LOAD OF 16 OR LESS DO NOT REQUIRE EMERGENCY ESCAPE
(504.4)

IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING (306.4.1)

OCCUPANCY
REFER TO SHT. G002 FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EMERG. OPERATIONS
CENTER

JAN.

LOGISTICS

SUPERVSR.

STAIR 1

MEDIA / COMM. ROOM

TELECOM
LOGISTICS

FUNCT. DISABILITY

JOINT UTILIZATION

JOINT UTILIZATION

JOINT INFO./ PRESS -
OPERATIONS - J/U

STORAGE

ELECT.

TLT./SHWR.

PRINT AND STORAGE

Department Legend

CIRCULATION

CONNECTOR CORRIDOR

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

SAFE ROOM

SUPPORT

VERTICAL CIRCULATION

OEC CORE

STAIR 2

ELEV.

CONNECTOR
CORRIDOR

SHWR

ACCESS 

CONTROL

TLT. TLT.

TLT./SHWR

105 SHWR

ELECT.

MECH.

MECH.

30

CORRIDOR

ACCESS 

CONTROL

SECURE ACCESS

EXIT VEST.

(A-3) ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY
1,506sf IS GREATER THAN 10%
OF THE STORY SO IS NOT
AN ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY
(508.4)- 1HR SEPARATION REQ'D.
BTWN 'B' & 'A-3' OCCUPANCIES
(508.4)

1 occup./15sf = 101 occupants

OR

(B) CONCENTRATED BUSINESS USE
1 occup./50sf = 30 occupants
(1004.8)

P

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

P

SOUTH WING = 2,912sf (-) EOC FLOOR 1,506sf  =  9.4occup. + 30occup. = 39.4 occupants

OPPOSING SWING
EGRESS DOOR

NORTH WING 1ST FLOOR SAFE ROOM = 1,712 gross square feet * .65 (per ICC-500 502.4.1-2) = 
1,113 usable square feet

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

160ea 20

64" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

MAX DIAGONAL = 192'-2"

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(136'-0")

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(74'-0")

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(55'-6")

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(80'-0")

DISTANCE BTWN
EXITS = 77'-6"

1' - 2"

90

90

MECH. & PWR
GENERATOR 
YARD PROTECTION
PER ICC500(701.2)

EXIT DOOR

320 LOAD

64" CLEAR

2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER@ STAIR 

2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER @ STAIR 

5

COMMUNICATIONS - J/U

JOINT UTILIZATION

JOINT UTILIZATION

JOINT UTILIZATION

JAN.

SECURITY OFFICESECURE ACCESS

STAIR 1

BREAKROOMSQUAD LEADER

TLT.

Department Legend

911 DISPATCH

CIRCULATION

CONNECTOR CORRIDOR

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

SAFE ROOM

SUPPORT

VERTICAL CIRCULATION

VITEMA ADMIN/SUPPORT

OEC CORE

CONNECTOR
CORRIDOR

ELEV.

STAIR 2

SUPERVISOR

ACCESS 

CONTROL TSUNAMI ALERT

ACCESS 

CONTROL

TLT. TLT.

FLEX TELECOMM.

ELECT.
ACCESS 

CONTROL

ACCESS 

CONTROL

SHWR TLT.
RETREAT

MECH.

MECH.

CIRC./WORK

ELECT.

SOUTH WING = 2,912sf@ 150/occup. = 19.4 occupants

OPPOSING SWING
EGRESS DOOR
(DELAYED EGRESS)

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

160ea LOAD

64" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

ACCESS 

CONTROL

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(56'-6")

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(+/- 112'-0")

DN

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(+/- 130'-0")

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(130'-6")

90

90

90

90

90

90

MECH. & PWR
GENERATOR 
YARD PROTECTION
PER ICC500(701.2)

EXIT DOOR

320 LOAD

64" CLEAR

2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER@ STAIR 

2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER @ STAIR 

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

NORTH WING 2ND FLOOR SAFE ROOM = 1,821 gross square feet * .65 (per ICC-500 502.4.1-2) = 
1,184 usable square feet

LOCKER / FLEXROOM KITCHENLAUNDRY

M. BUNK ROOM
TOILET/ SHWR RMTOILET/ SHWR RM

W. BUNK ROOM

DINING ROOMCORRIDOR

STORAGE

ELEV.

JAN.

CORRIDOR

STAIR
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CIRCULATION
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SUPPORT
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FUSION CENTER
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ELECT.
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STORAGE

STOR.

CORRIDOR

LAUNDRY ROOM >100sf
= INCIDENTAL USE AND
REQUIRES 1HR (509.1) 

1
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EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

320 LOAD

64" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

320 LOAD

64" CLEAR

CONNECTOR = 339sf @150sf/occup. = 3 occupants
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2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER@ STAIR 

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(116'-6")

2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER @ STAIR 

NORTH WING 3RD FLOOR SAFE ROOM = 1,821 gross square feet * .65 (per ICC-500 502.4.1-2) = 
1,184 usable square feet

JAN.

FEMA CARIBBEAN
OFFICE

FEMA CARIBBEAN
OFFICEHAZARD MITIGATIONDD OPERATIONSDD LOGISTICS

PUBLIC ASSISTANCEGRANTSFINANCE
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FLEX OFFICE
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CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

STAIR 1

STAIR 2

TLT. TLT.

FLEX

Department Legend

CIRCULATION
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SUPPORT

VERTICAL CIRCULATION

VITEMA ADMIN/SUPPORT
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MECH.

MECH.

ELECT. IT
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TOILET
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FLEX SPACE
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CORRIDOR

ELEV. LOBBY

DIRECTORTLT.

ACCESS 

CONTROL

ELECT.

STORAGE

DIRECTOR EXECUTIVE
ASSISTANT

EXIT DOOR

160 LOAD

32" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR

320 LOAD

64" CLEAR

EXIT DOOR
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EXIT DOOR
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TRAVEL DISTANCE:
(115')

90

90

2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER@ STAIR 

2-HR RATED FIRE 
BARRIER @ STAIR 

NORTH WING 4TH  FLOOR SAFE ROOM = 1,821 gross square feet * .65 (per ICC-500 502.4.1-2) = 
1,184 usable square feet

980 SF

CISTERN - 28'x35' w/ 11'
WATER COLUMN (80,000

GAL.)

357 SF

PIPING TUNNEL

100 SF

ELEV.

406 SF

FIRE PUMP
HWH/ DW PUMP

295 SF

STORAGE

211 SF

STAIR 2

159 SF

CORR.

185 SF

CORR.

'U' UTILITY OCCUPANCY
(1HR SEPARATION

REQ'D. BTWN CISTERN/
PUMP ROOM AND ADJACENT

'S' STORAGE AND 'B' 
OCCUPANCIES (508.4)

'S' STORAGE OCCUPANCY
(1HR SEPARATION

REQ'D. BTWN STORAGE AND 
ADJACENT 'B' AND 'U' 

OCCUPANCIES (508.4)

NOTE: SEE 1016.2, 
note 2,exception
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LIFE SAFETY PLANS
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1/16" = 1'-0"G003

1ST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SD1
1/16" = 1'-0"G003

2ND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SD2

1/16" = 1'-0"G003

3RD FLOOR LIFE SAFEETY PLAN - SD3
1/16" = 1'-0"G003

4TH FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SD4

1/16" = 1'-0"G003

BASEMENT LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SD5

No. Description DateSAFE ROOM TABULATION

SAFE ROOM PROGRAM IS CONTAINED IN NORTH WING OF THE FACILITY ON ALL FOUR 
FLOORS AS SHOWN.

BASED ON ICC-500, SECTION 502.4.1-2, THIS PROVIDES THE FOLLOWING TOTAL USABLE 
SQUARE FOOTAGES:
1ST FLOOR : 1,113 SF; 2ND FLOOR : 1,184 SF; 3RD FLOOR : 1,184 SF; 4TH FLOOR : 1,184 SF

TOTAL SAFE ROOM USABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE : 4,665 SQUARE FEET

PER ICC-500 TABLE 502.3, ALL SAFE ROOM OCCUPANT MUST FALL INTO ONE OF TWO 
CATEGORIES : 
STANDING / SEATED/WHEELCHAIR : 20 SF/OCCUPANT
BED / STRETCHER : 40 SF/OCCUPANT

BASED ON THESE CACULATIONS, AND 200 OCCUPANTS IN THE SAFE ROOM SPACE 
DURING AN EVENT, THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OCCUPANT ON COTS, BEDS, OR 
STRETCHERS AT ANY GIVEN TIME WOULD BE 32ON ALL FLOORS COMBINED :

169 STANDING / SEATED / WHEELCHAIR OCCUPANTS * 20 SF/OCCUPANT = 3,380 USABLE 
SF
32 BED / STRETCHER OCCUPANTS * 40 SF/OCCUPANT = 1,280 USABLE SF

3,380 + 1,280 = 4,660 USABLE SQUARE FEET REQUIRED/ 4,665 USABLE SQUARE FEET 
PROVIDED

jltraino
Cloud

jltraino
Cloud

jltraino
Cloud

jltraino
Cloud

jltraino
Cloud
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SAFE ROOM

SUPPORT
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A2.1

VITEMA EOC Wind Retrofit & Safe
Room

March 4, 2022

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

470-20-02

CheckerAuthor

03/04/22

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.1
EAST ELEVATION1

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.1
NORTH ELEVATION2

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.1
SOUTH ELEVATION3

1/16" = 1'-0"A2.1
WEST ELEVATION4

ELEVATION KEYNOTES
# DESCRIPTION

1 ANODIZED ALUMINUM "VITEMA" SIGNAGE LETTERS

2 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WALL W/ 2-COAT APPLIED SYNTHETIC STUCCO FINISH

3 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE VERTICAL TAPERED "BUTTRESS" ELEMENT

4 POLISHED FACE 4x8x16 CMU VENEER MECHANICALLY ATTACHED TO C.I.P. CONC. WALL (PROVIDE CAST STONE CAP @ TOP)

5 BRICK VENEER MECHANICALLY ATTACHED TO CAST IN PLACE STRUCT. CONCRETE WALL (PROVIDE CAST STONE CAP @
TOP)

6 LOUVERED OPENING

7 1CC 500 COMPLIANT WIND AND IMPACT RESISTANT WINDOW/ EXTERIOR DOOR SYSTEM

8 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE 6" FLOOR SLAB EXTENSION

9 VERTICAL/ HORIZONTAL SCORE JOINT IN STUCCO FINISH

10 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE TAPERED WALL BASE, INTEGRAL TO WALL.  TOTAL THICKNESS INCREASES 12" AT BASE OF WALL
FROM STANDARD WALL THICKNESS

11 SLOPED ROOF OVER CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE ROOF STRUCTURE

12 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE 48" CANTILEVERED ROOF SLAB EXTENSION W/ C.I.P. CONC. ROOF JOIST EXTENSIONS

13 CAST IN PLACE 12" PROJECTION SURROUNDING WINDOW OPENING W/ TAPERED EDGES

14 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE STAIR W/ STEEL PIPE RAILING

15 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE VERTICAL TAPERED "BUTTRESS" ELEMENT

16 STEEL PIPE RAILING

No. Description Date



SECOND FLOOR
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1ST FLOOR
-14' - 0"

2

A3.1

4

A3.1

BASEMENT
-28' - 0"

PLANNER
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TLT./SHWR.

SECOND FLOOR
0' - 0"
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2
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CORRIDOR
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EMERG. OPERATIONS
CENTER

FLEX SUPPORT

DINING ROOM

STAIR 1

ELECT.

ELECT.

SECOND FLOOR
0' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
14' - 0"

ROOF
42' - 0"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 0"

1ST FLOOR
-14' - 0"

1

A3.1

3

A3.1
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-28' - 0"

TELECOMM.

TELECOM

DINING ROOM

FLEX SUPPORT ELEV.
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PLANNER
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